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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

Mayor Anderson Jibas
Kili/Bikini/Ejit Local Government
Republic of the Marshall Islands:

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statement of the Kili/Bikini/Ejit Local Government
(KBLGOV), which comprises the statement of cash receipts and disbursements for the year ended
September 30, 2014, and the related notes to the financial statement.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statement

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this financial statement in
accordance with the cash basis of accounting described in Note 2 to the financial statement; this
includes determining that the cash basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the
financial statement in the circumstances.  Management is also responsible for the design,
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statement based on our audit.  We
conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Those standards require that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free
from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statement.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statement, whether due to fraud or
error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to KBLGOV's
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statement in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of KBLGOV's internal control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation
of the financial statement.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our qualified audit opinion.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

Because of the inadequacy of KBLGOV accounting records, we are unable to form an opinion regarding
the amount at which Section 177 distribution payments, salary payments and social security/income
tax payments are recorded in the accompanying statement of cash receipts and disbursements for the
year ended September 30, 2014 (stated at $3,861,013, $783,133 and $740,956, respectively).

Deloitte & Touche LLP
361 South Marine Corps Drive
Tamuning, GU  96913-3973
USA

Tel:  +1 (671) 646-3884
Fax:  +1 (671) 649-4265

www.deloitte.com
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Opinion

In our opinion, except for the matter described in the “Basis for Qualified Opinion” paragraph, the
financial statement referred to above presents fairly, in all material respects, the cash receipts and
disbursements of the Kili/Bikini/Ejit Local Government for the year ended September 30, 2014, in
accordance with the cash basis of accounting described in Note 2 to the financial statement.

Basis of Accounting

We draw attention to Note 2 to the financial statement, which describes the basis of accounting.  The
financial statement is prepared on the cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of accounting other
than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  Our opinion is not
modified with respect to this matter.

Emphasis of Matter

Reporting Entity

As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statement, the financial statement referred to above presents
only the receipts and disbursements of Kili/Bikini/Ejit Local Government accounting records
maintained by the KBLGOV Trust Liaison and Support Office and is not intended to present fairly the
financial position and results of operations of the Kili/Bikini/Ejit Local Government in conformity with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  Our opinion is not modified
with respect to this matter.

Other Matters

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statement as a whole.
The combining financial statement information on page 8 is presented for purposes of additional
analysis and is not a required part of the financial statement.  Such information is the responsibility of
KBLGOV’s management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and
other records used to prepare the financial statement.  Such information has been subjected to the
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statement and certain additional procedures,
including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other
records used to prepare the financial statement or to the financial statement itself, and other
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America.  In our opinion, except for the effect on supplementary information of the inadequacy of
accounting records over Section 177 distribution payments, salary payments and social
security/income tax payments, the combining financial statement information is fairly stated, in all
material respects, in relation to the financial statement as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated January 27,
2023, on our consideration of KBLGOV’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other
matters.  The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on
internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing
the results of our audit.

January 27, 2023



Cash receipts:
Distribution from Bikini Claims Trust Fund 3,937,823$             
Distribution from Resettlement Trust Fund 3,776,116               
Loan proceeds 912,000                  
RMI deposit 166,890                  
Rebates 85,624                    
Deposits 37,137                    
Utility fees 27,640                    
RMI Local Government Fund 11,500                    
Miscellaneous 156,105                  

Total cash receipts 9,110,835               

Cash disbursements:
Section 177 distribution payments 3,861,013               
Kili/Ejit projects 1,557,110               
Debt service 991,223                  
Salary payments 783,133                  
Social security/income tax payments 740,956                  
Supplemental food purchases 273,822                  
Scholarships 202,335                  
Per diem 116,765                  
Lease payments 104,859                  
Insurance 82,769                    
Education 71,333                    
Travel 68,480                    
Benefit payments 61,000                    
Housing 25,200                    
Bikini Day 20,682                    
Car/auto 17,726                    
Telephone and fax 15,351                    
Gift 12,408                    
LGF expenditures 11,500                    
Bank charges 4,786                      
Stipend 2,800                      
Miscellaneous 89,155                    

Total cash disbursements 9,114,406               

Net change in cash (3,571)$                   

See accompanying notes to financial statement.

KILI/BIKINI/EJIT LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Statement of Cash Receipts and Disbursements
Year Ended September 30, 2014
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(1) Organization

The Kili/Bikini/Ejit Local Government (KBLGOV) was established pursuant to Section 13(1) of the
Local Government Act 1980, the Ordinance.  KBLGOV is governed by an elected Mayor, Council
members, and representatives.

The accompanying financial statement relates solely to those accounting records maintained by
the KBLGOV Trust Liaison and Support Office located on Majuro Atoll and does not incorporate
any accounts related to the Bikini Claims Trust Fund, the Bikini Resettlement Trust Fund, or any
other departments or agencies of KBLGOV that may be accounted for outside of the KBLGOV
Trust Liaison and Support Office.

The KBLGOV Trust Liaison and Support Office is responsible for the day-to-day administration of
KBLGOV operations on Majuro Atoll.  The Trust Liaison and Support Office maintains several bank
accounts in order to function in this capacity.  These bank accounts are comprised of the
following:

� Section 177 Distribution Account - accounts for the receipts and disbursements of quarterly
distribution payments in accordance with Article II of the Agreement between the
Government of the United States and the Government of the Republic of the Marshall
Islands (RepMar) for Implementation of Section 177 of the Compact of Free Association (the
Compact) (the Agreement).

� Council Account - accounts for the receipts of rebates received from the Fund Manager,
UBS.  The Council is allowed to use a certain percentage of the Claims Trust Fund and the
Resettlement Trust Fund to pay for the commission.  The commission is set at a certain
amount and once it has reached that amount, anything over that is remitted to the Council
to be used for whatever the Council decides.  The Council Account also receives funds from
RepMar’s Local Government Fund.

� Revenue Account - accounts for the receipts and disbursements of funds received from
diver visits and other local revenue activities deposited into the account such as payment
of electricity and water from the U.S. Department of Energy for personnel who are stationed
on Bikini Atoll.

� Purchasing Account - accounts for the receipts and disbursements of the USDA food
program that is received by the Ministry of Finance on a quarterly basis and passed through
to KBLGOV.

� Operations Account - accounts for the receipts and disbursements of funds received from
the Resettlement Trust Fund to pay for general KBLGOV operations.

� Labor Account - accounts for the receipts and disbursements of funds received from the
Resettlement Trust Fund to pay for certain KBLGOV payroll costs.

� Bikini Projects Department Account - accounts for the receipts and disbursements of funds
received from the Resettlement Trust Fund to pay for certain KBLGOV living costs for
Bikinians living on the islands of Kili and Ejit.
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(1) Organization, Continued

In addition to the above accounts, KBLGOV maintains the following investment trust funds:

� Bikini Claims Trust Fund - accounts for funds received under Article II, Section 2, of the
Agreement.

� Bikini Resettlement Trust Fund - accounts for United States Congress appropriations under
United States Public Law 97-257 to assist in the resettlement of Kili Island by the people of
Bikini.

These investment accounts are separately maintained by a trustee located in the United States
of America.

Bikini Claims Trust Fund:

The Bikini Distribution Authority (the Distribution Authority) was established pursuant to Section
177 of the Compact.  The Distribution Authority was established to satisfy requirements of the
Agreement.  Article III of the Agreement establishes KBLGOV as the Distribution Authority.

Section 177(c) of the Compact provides, on a one-time grant basis, the amount of $150,000,000
to RepMar to be used to establish a trust fund from which annual distributions are to be made in
accordance with Article II of the Agreement.  Pursuant to the Agreement, RepMar established the
Nuclear Claims Trust Fund (NCTF) from which these distributions are made.  The Distribution
Authority is to receive $75,000,000 from the NCTF, in payment of claims arising out of the Nuclear
Testing Program for loss or damage to property of or personal injury to the people of Bikini, to be
disbursed in quarterly amounts of $1,250,000, commencing one calendar quarter after the
effective date (October 21, 1986) of the Compact.  These funds shall be distributed, placed in
trust or otherwise invested as the Distribution Authority may determine consistent with the
Agreement.  Accordingly, the Distribution Authority established the Bikini Claims Trust Fund.
Pursuant to the Bikini Claims Trust Fund agreement, the trustee, upon receipt of each quarterly
payment, distributes 48% to the Distribution Authority, for distribution to the people of Bikini.
These distributions are based on an approved distribution scheme.  The remaining 52% is retained
and added to the corpus of the Bikini Claims Trust Fund.

The trust agreement was amended on July 25, 2002 (retroactive to the quarter ended March 31,
2002) to allow for quarterly distributions to the Distribution Authority at the rate of 1.25% of the
average market value of the Bikini Claims Trust Fund for the previous three fiscal years.

The trust agreement was further amended in August of 2005 to allow for a 3% distribution in lieu
of the 1.25% quarterly distribution in the event of an unforeseen natural disaster or other similar
circumstance to occur no more frequently than every three years, provided the value of the trust
fund has increased as of the preceding fiscal year ends.

Bikini Resettlement Trust Fund:

The Resettlement Trust Fund for the People of Bikini was established by the U.S. Congress under
Public Law No. 97-257 on October 16, 1982 and a trust agreement approved by the people of
Bikini and the Secretary of the Interior effective October 18, 1982.  The trust agreement was
amended on October 26, 1988 in order to comply with Public Law No. 100-446.
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(2) Basis of Accounting

The KBLGOV Trust Liaison and Support Office’s policy is to maintain its accounts and prepare its
financial statement on the cash receipts and disbursements basis of accounting, which is a
comprehensive basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.  Consequently, receipts are recognized when received and
disbursements are recognized when paid.  Noncash transactions are not recognized.  The cash
basis differs from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
primarily because receipts/revenues are recognized when received rather than when earned and
disbursements/expenses are recognized when paid rather than when the obligation is incurred.

(3)    Budget Process

The Constitution of KBLGOV stated that “no taxes shall be imposed and no other revenue shall
be raised, and no money of the Local government shall be expended unless authorized by Law”.

(4) Cash

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, KBLGOV’s deposits may not be
returned to it.  Such deposits are not covered by depository insurance and are either
uncollateralized or collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institution or held
by the pledging financial institution but not in the depositor-government’s name.  KBLGOV does
not have a deposit policy for custodial credit risk.

As of September 30, 2014, the carrying amount of KBLGOV’s total cash was $110,443, which
corresponds to the bank balance.  Of the bank balance amount, $110,246 is maintained in a
financial institution subject to Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insurance.  As of
September 30, 2014, bank deposits in the amount of $110,246 were FDIC insured.  The remaining
bank deposits of $197 are maintained in a financial institution not subject to depository
insurance.  KBLGOV does not require collateralization of its cash deposits; therefore, deposit
levels in excess of FDIC insurance coverage are uncollateralized.  Accordingly, these deposits are
exposed to custodial credit risk.

(5) Distribution from the Bikini Claims Trust Fund

During the year ended September 30, 2014, distribution payments of $3,861,013 were paid to
the people of Bikini, on a per capita basis, based on a distribution scheme approved by KBLGOV.
During the year ended September 30, 2014, the following distributions were made from the Bikini
Claims Trust Fund for the purpose of funding distribution payments to the people of Bikini:

1.25% distribution from corpus:
 November 28, 2013 $      742,839
 February 28, 2014 713,778
 May 28, 2014 713,778
 August 28, 2014 999,289
 August 28, 2014      768,139

$   3,937,823
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(6) Bikini Claims Trust Fund

The following information was obtained from the separate Independent Auditor’s Report, dated
December 24, 2014, of the Bikini Claims Trust Fund.  As of September 30, 2014, the fair market
value of investments available for future distributions maintained by the Bikini Claims Trust Fund
are as follows:

Equity securities $ 62,000,428
Partnerships 111,473
Money market funds 52,256
Other        29,406

$ 62,193,563

(7) Bikini Resettlement Trust Fund

The following information was obtained from the separate Independent Auditor’s Report, dated
June 23, 2015, of the Resettlement Trust Fund for the People of Bikini.  As of September 30, 2014,
the fair market value of investments maintained by the Bikini Resettlement Trust Fund are as
follows:

Equity securities $ 82,991,941
Debt securities 663,096
Money market funds 1,509,449
Other        28,824

$ 85,193,310

(8) Long-term Debt

The following information was obtained from the separate Independent Auditor’s Report, dated
June 23, 2015, of the Resettlement Trust Fund for the People of Bikini.  In 1997 and 1998, KBLGOV
entered into promissory notes of $8,000,000 and $1,250,000, respectively.  As security,
distributable income from the Bikini Resettlement Trust Fund was pledged to secure repayment
of the notes.  In 2001, these notes were refinanced into one note and an additional $1,000,000
was borrowed.  The outstanding balance on this new consolidated note as of September 30, 2014,
was $4,300,029.

(9) Short-term Debt

On December 13, 2013, KBLGOV entered into a $912,200 short-term bank loan for the purpose
of funding a supplemental distribution.  Interest was payable at 12.95% per annum upon
maturity.  The loan was paid in full on August 14, 2014, including interest of $79,023.



Section 177 USDA
Distribution Council Revenue Operations Labor BPD Purchasing

Account Account Account Account Account Account Account Total

Cash receipts:
Distribution from Bikini Claims Trust Fund 3,937,823$   -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                3,937,823$   
Distribution from Resettlement Trust Fund -                  -                  -                  1,742,630      281,394         1,752,092      -                  3,776,116      
Loan proceeds -                  912,000         -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  912,000         
RMI deposit -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  166,890         166,890         
Rebates -                  85,624           -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  85,624           
Deposits -                  -                  37,137           -                  -                  -                  -                  37,137           
Utility fees -                  -                  27,640           -                  -                  -                  -                  27,640           
RMI Local Government Fund -                  11,500           -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  11,500           
Miscellaneous -                  12,706           9,540              -                  55,997           77,862           -                  156,105         

Total cash receipts 3,937,823      1,021,830      74,317           1,742,630      337,391         1,829,954      166,890         9,110,835      

Cash disbursements:
Section 177 distribution payments 3,861,013      -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  3,861,013      
Kili/Ejit projects -                  -                  -                  281,338         -                  1,275,772      -                  1,557,110      
Debt service -                  991,223         -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  991,223         
Salary payments -                  -                  28,800           6,148              325,107         423,078         -                  783,133         
Social security/income tax payments -                  -                  9,046              605,513         -                  126,397         -                  740,956         
Supplemental food purchases -                  -                  -                  107,205         -                  -                  166,617         273,822         
Scholarships -                  -                  -                  202,335         -                  -                  -                  202,335         
Per diem -                  40,990           -                  75,775           -                  -                  -                  116,765         
Lease payments -                  -                  -                  104,859         -                  -                  -                  104,859         
Insurance -                  -                  -                  82,769           -                  -                  -                  82,769           
Education -                  4,112              -                  67,221           -                  -                  -                  71,333           
Travel -                  2,192              -                  66,288           -                  -                  -                  68,480           
Benefit payments -                  -                  -                  61,000           -                  -                  -                  61,000           
Housing -                  -                  4,800              20,400           -                  -                  -                  25,200           
Bikini Day -                  11,261           -                  9,421              -                  -                  -                  20,682           
Car/auto -                  -                  3,280              14,446           -                  -                  -                  17,726           
Telephone and fax -                  -                  3,252              12,099           -                  -                  -                  15,351           
Gift -                  12,408           -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  12,408           
LGF expenditures -                  11,500           -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  11,500           
Bank charges 1,714              40                   41                   1,476              605                 874                 36                   4,786              
Stipend -                  800                 2,000              -                  -                  -                  -                  2,800              
Miscellaneous -                  31,975           30,633           20,996           77                   5,474              -                  89,155           

Total cash disbursements 3,862,727      1,106,501      81,852           1,739,289      325,789         1,831,595      166,653         9,114,406      

75,096           (84,671)          (7,535)            3,341              11,602           (1,641)            237                 (3,571)            

Cash transfers:
Transfers in 1,634,044      1,713,049      -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  3,347,093      
Transfers out (1,713,049)    (1,634,044)    -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  (3,347,093)    

(79,005)          79,005           -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Net change in cash (3,909)$          (5,666)$          (7,535)$          3,341$           11,602$         (1,641)$          237$               (3,571)$          

See accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.

KILI/BIKINI/EJIT LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Combining Statement of Cash Receipts and Disbursements

Year Ended September 30, 2014
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON
COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED

IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Mayor Anderson Jibas
Kili/Bikini/Ejit Local Government
Republic of the Marshall Islands:

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statement of the Kili/Bikini/Ejit
Local Government (KBLGOV), which comprises the statement of cash receipts and disbursements for
the year ended September 30, 2014, and the related notes to the financial statement, and have issued
our report thereon dated January 27, 2023.  Our report includes a qualified opinion due to the
inadequacy of accounting records over Section 177 distribution payments, salary payments and social
security/income tax payments.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statement, we considered KBLGOV’s internal
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements,
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of KBLGOV’s internal control.
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of KBLGOV’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent,
or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a
material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and
corrected, on a timely basis.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of
this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies
may exist that were not identified.  We did identify certain deficiencies in internal control, described in
the accompanying Schedule of Findings and Responses as items 2014-003 through 2014-006 to be
material weaknesses.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether KBLGOV’s financial statement is free from
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and
material effect on the financial statement.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The
results of our tests disclosed instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be
reported under Government Auditing Standards and which are described in the accompanying
Schedule of Findings and Responses as items 2014-001 and 2014-002.

Deloitte & Touche LLP
361 South Marine Corps Drive
Tamuning, GU  96913-3973
USA

Tel:  +1 (671) 646-3884
Fax:  +1 (671) 649-4265

www.deloitte.com
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KBLGOV’s Responses to Findings

KBLGOV's responses to the findings identified in our audit are described in the accompanying Schedule
of Findings and Responses.  KBLGOV's responses were not subjected to the auditing procedures applied
in the audit of the financial statement and, accordingly, we express no opinion on them.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the
entity’s internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and
compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

January 27, 2023
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Finding No.: 2014-001
Federal Agency: U.S. Department of Agriculture
CFDA Program: 10.582 Commodity Supplemental Food Program
Questioned Costs: $87,775

Area: Procurement and Suspension and Debarment/ Local Noncompliance - RMI
 Procurement Code

Criteria: Purchases of goods and services by recipients of Federal grant funding are constrained by the
concept of “fair procurement practices”.  Section 3016.36 of 7 CFR 3016, Uniform Administrative
Requirements for Grants and Cooperative Agreements to State and Local Governments, states that
grantees and subgrantees will use their own procurement procedures, which reflect applicable State
and local laws and regulations, provided that the procurements conform to applicable Federal law and
the standards identified in this section.  Thus, the following guidelines shall be observed based on RMI’s
Procurement Code:

(a) Section 124 - unless otherwise authorized by law, all Government contracts (including local
government Councils) shall be awarded by competitive sealed bidding.

(b) Section 127 - procurement of goods and services not exceeding $25,000 may be made in accordance
with small purchase procedures promulgated by RepMar’s Policy Office.  Small purchase procedures
are those relatively simple and informal methods for securing services, supplies, or other property that
do not cost more than $25,000.  RepMar’s Ministry of Finance has previously declared that if small
purchase procedures are used, price or rate quotations shall be obtained from three qualified sources.

(c) Section 128 - a contract may be awarded for a supply, service, or construction item without
competition when it is determined in writing that there is only one source for the required supply,
service, or construction item.

In addition, expenditures incurred under federal programs should be in accordance with allowable
costs/cost principles requirements and should be directly related to, and in accordance with, program
intent and objectives.

Condition: Of $166,653 in USDA Purchasing Account non-payroll disbursements, we tested the
following three (3) CFDA # 10.582 federal program disbursements for which supporting documentation
was inadequate to evidence the procurement process:

                      Item #     Account        Check #            Date                     Description                   Amount

1 Purchasing 1051 12/31/2013 USDA food purchase $ 39,187
2 Purchasing 1062 05/02/2014 USDA food purchase 20,473
3 Purchasing 1081 07/23/2014 USDA food purchase 28,115

$ 87,775

Cause:  Lack of adequate internal control policies and procedures requiring the documentation of
procurement procedures to satisfy compliance with applicable procurement requirements.

Effect:  Noncompliance with federal procurement requirements and the RMI Procurement Code and
questioned costs of $87,775 for CFDA 10.582 result.
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Finding No.: 2014-001, Continued
Federal Agency: U.S. Department of Agriculture
CFDA Program: 10.582 Commodity Supplemental Food Program
Questioned Costs: $87,775

Area: Procurement and Suspension and Debarment/ Local Noncompliance - RMI
 Procurement Code

Recommendation:  We recommend that KBLGOV require that documentation be adequate to comply
with the RMI Procurement Code.  Specifically, documentation should indicate the history of
procurement, including the rationale for contractor selection.

Prior Year Status:  The lack of compliance with the RMI Procurement Code was reported as a finding in
the audits of KBLGOV for fiscal years 2009 through 2013.

Auditee Response and Corrective Action Plan:  Please be informed that the transactions of FY2014 are
being managed and transacted by the old administration of KBE.  The former officer did not turn over
all of those documents and we cannot see all of that in the filing cabinet.  However, please be informed
also that these funds are coming from the Ministry of Finance to KBE to purchase those foods.  All
original documents are being submitted to their office on a quarterly basis and we believed that these
are all supported by the three quotations from different suppliers.  Only that KBE did not maintain files
in the office.  We will make sure that RMI procurement policies and procedures are being followed by
KBE for the USDA Food Procurement.  That all files are also maintained in the office.
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Finding No.: 2014-002
Area: Local Noncompliance - RMI Procurement Code

Criteria:  The RMI Procurement Code states the following:

(a) Section 124 - unless otherwise authorized by law, all Government contracts (including local
government Councils) shall be awarded by competitive sealed bidding.

(b) Section 127 - procurement of goods and services not exceeding $25,000 may be made in accordance
with small purchase procedures promulgated by RepMar’s Policy Office.  Small purchase procedures
are those relatively simple and informal methods for securing services, supplies, or other property that
do not cost more than $25,000.  RepMar’s Ministry of Finance has previously declared that if small
purchase procedures are used, price or rate quotations shall be obtained from three qualified sources.

(c) Section 128 - a contract may be awarded for a supply, service, or construction item without
competition when it is determined in writing that there is only one source for the required supply,
service, or construction item.

Condition: Of $3,535,737 in other non-payroll disbursements, we tested the following fourteen (14)
non-federal program disbursements for which supporting documentation was inadequate to evidence
the procurement process:

                      Item #     Account        Check #            Date                     Description                   Amount

1 Operations 23366 10/04/2013 Insurance $   82,769
2 BPD 15429 10/09/2013 Kili charter 24,600
3 Operations 23377 10/22/2013 Food for Kili 26,808
4 Operations 24088 10/30/2013 Arkansas trip 27,880
5 BPD 15572 11/14/2013 Construction supplies 30,671
6 BPD 15573 11/14/2013 Construction supplies 27,498
7 Operations 24313 12/17/2013 Food for Kili 33,560
8 BPD 15870 02/05/2014 Diesel - 35,000 gallons 148,050
9 BPD 15871 02/05/2014 Diesel - 60,000 gallons 253,800
10 BPD 15872 02/05/2014 Kili charter 27,200
11 BPD 15981 03/05/2014 Construction supplies 24,165
12 BPD 16262 05/16/2014 Ribuuk Ae charter 30,000
13 BPD 16321 06/10/2014 Diesel - 55,000 gallons 231,000
14 BPD 16481 07/11/2014 Kili charter   27,000

$ 995,001

Cause:  Lack of adequate internal control policies and procedures requiring the documentation of
procurement procedures to satisfy compliance with applicable procurement requirements.

Effect:  Noncompliance with procurement requirements of the RMI Procurement Code.
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Finding No.: 2014-002, Continued
Area: Local Noncompliance - RMI Procurement Code

Recommendation:  We recommend that KBLGOV require that documentation be adequate to comply
with the RMI Procurement Code.  Specifically, documentation should indicate the history of
procurement, including the rationale for contractor selection.

Prior Year Status:  The lack of compliance with the RMI Procurement Code was reported as a finding in
the audits of KBLGOV for fiscal years 2009 through 2013.

Auditee Response and Corrective Action Plan: We have forwarded all the existing files to the auditor
during the audit.  Only that KBE do not have canvass of the three (3) quotations from other suppliers.
Only one vendor was supported with documents and receipts in the file.  We will make sure that RMI
procurement policies and procedures are being followed by KBE for the USDA Food Procurement.  In
addition, all purchases will have complete documents/receipts in the file.
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Finding No.: 2014-003
Area: Section 177 Distribution Payments

Criteria: Disbursements from the Local Distribution Authority (LDA) should be made to the designated
payee.

Condition: During the year ended September 30, 2014, Section 177 distribution payments of
$3,861,013 were made to the people of Bikini; however, underlying accounting records relative to
distribution check disbursements were not available.

Cause: Lack of adequate internal control policies and procedures over the maintenance of LDA
distribution payment records.

Effect: Inability to determine whether the designated payees received distribution payments or
whether the distribution payments were in accordance with prescribed policies and procedures.  A
qualified audit opinion resulted.

Recommendation: We recommend management establish internal control policies and procedures
requiring accounting records relative to distribution check disbursements be adequately safeguarded
and filed.

Auditee Response and Corrective Action Plan:   Yes, it is true that the old system for the Distribution
payments are lack of policies and procedures.  We will make sure that KBE has improved policies and
procedures for all KBE Distribution payments.
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Finding No.: 2014-004
Area: Salary Payments

Criteria: Payroll disbursements should be supported by underlying payroll records including
employment contracts or Personnel Action Forms authorizing pay rates, payroll registers
demonstrating wages are correctly calculated, and timesheets supporting hours worked.

Condition: During the year ended September 30, 2014, salary payments of $783,133 were made to
employees; however, underlying accounting records relative to payroll disbursements were not
available.

Cause: Lack of adequate internal control policies and procedures over the maintenance of payroll
records.

Effect: Inability to determine whether payroll was correctly calculated based on authorized pay rates
and whether employees were paid for hours worked.  A qualified audit opinion resulted.

Recommendation: We recommend management establish internal control policies and procedures
requiring accounting records relative to payroll disbursements be adequately safeguarded and filed.

Auditee Response and Corrective Action Plan:   Please be informed that KBE has a lot of employees
being paid and 90% of these employees has no contract signed by the Mayor.  These are the existing
policy and procedure since the beginning of KBE and moving forward to the coming years.  Only few
personnel have an employee’s contract with time period of work and payrates and all of these memos
have the signature of Mayor.  Only Mayor and council members can make a resolution for the changes
on the salary payments to be supported by contract and other documents needed.

Auditor Response:  We reiterate our recommendation requiring internal control policies and
procedures over the safeguarding and filing of accounting records relative to payroll disbursements.
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Finding No.: 2014-005
Area: Social Security/Withholding Tax Payments

Criteria: Disbursements for social security and withholding tax remittances should be supported by
underlying tax returns.

Condition: During the year ended September 30, 2014, social security and income tax payments of
$740,956 were made to the respective taxing authorities.  The following disbursements were tested
for which the underlying accounting records were not available:

                      Item #     Account        Check #            Date                     Description                   Amount

1 Operations 22947 10/03/2013 3rd Quarter 2013 $ 108,645
2 Operations 24350 01/04/2014 4th Quarter 2013 109,160
3 Operations 24586 04/01/2014 1st Quarter 2014 106,996
4 Operations 24660 04/23/2014 4/22/14 W/H Taxes 14,192
5 Operations 24776 07/01/2014 2nd Quarter 2014 109,670

$ 448,663

Cause: Lack of adequate internal control policies and procedures over the maintenance of social
security and withholding tax remittance payment records.

Effect: Inability to determine whether the respective taxing authorities received remittance payments
or whether the remittance payments were in accordance with prescribed taxing legislation.  A qualified
audit opinion resulted.

Recommendation: We recommend management establish internal control policies and procedures
requiring accounting records relative to social security and withholding tax remittances be adequately
safeguarded and filed.

Auditee Response and Corrective Action Plan:   As mentioned in Finding No. 2014-01, there is no
turnover of all files from the previous administration.  The files have been messed up and we cannot
locate it.  Only we found all those disbursements record in the Accounting System of KBE.  We will make
sure that all the records for Social Security and Withholding Tax Payments are properly filed.
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Finding No.: 2014-006
Area: Bank Reconciliations

Criteria:  Adequate internal control policies and procedures require timely bank reconciliations be
performed and independently reviewed on a regular basis to prevent fraud and error.

Condition:  Bank reconciliations were not available for the year ended September 30, 2014 for each of
KBLGOV’s seven bank accounts.

Cause:  Lack of adequate internal control policies and procedures requiring timely bank reconciliations
be performed, independently reviewed and filed.

Effect: Inability to timely detect and resolve errors and to better understand KBLGOV’s cash position at
all times to meet cash flow needs.

Recommendation:  We recommend management establish internal control policies and procedures
requiring timely performance, independent review and filing of monthly bank reconciliations.

Prior Year Status:  The lack of internal controls over the performance of bank reconciliations was
reported as a finding in the audits of KBLGOV for fiscal years 2009 through 2013.

Auditee Response and Corrective Action Plan:  Yes, KBE has no bank reconciliations on that fiscal year.
We will make sure that a monthly bank reconciliation is being made for all KBE accounts to ensure all
bank accounts are reconciled with the monthly financial reports.
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Prior Year Findings

The status of unresolved findings is discussed in the Schedule of Findings and Responses section of this
report.

Questioned Costs

The prior year audit report on compliance with laws and regulations noted the following questioned
costs that were unresolved as of September 30, 2014:

CFDA# Total

Questioned costs reported for the year ended
  September 30, 2014:

Finding No. 2014-001 10.582 $ 87,775

Total unresolved questioned costs as of
  September 30, 2014 $ 87,775
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